J-A25040-22
NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.O.P. 65.37
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
  v.
JOHN A BROWN
   Appellant
:
:

vacate those judgments of sentence without prejudice for the Commonwealth
to refile the charges in the proper venue.  With respect to the Westmoreland
County offenses, we affirm the convictions but vacate the judgment of
sentence and remand for sentencing on those counts.
I.  Facts
Appellant, who was a Mount Pleasant Borough police officer in
Westmoreland County, was charged at six dockets with sexual and related
crimes, committed against five victims in four counties over a 20-month
____________________________________________
1 18 Pa.C.S. §§ 3123(a)(1), 3125(a)(1).
J-A25040-22
- 3 -
period.2  All of the charges were filed in Westmoreland County and joined for
trial, over Appellant’s objections.  We first summarize the allegations at each
docket.
At Docket CP-65-CR-0001657-2016 (Docket 1657), the Commonwealth
alleged the following.  On December 3, 2015, the victim, A.C., along with
others, was at Appellant’s home in Donegal Township, Westmoreland County,
and he invited her “upstairs to watch television.”  Trial Ct. Op., 9/2/21, at 6;
Trial Ct. Op., 9/26/17, at 3.  However, there was no television in his room,

venue issue and filed a pre-trial opinion on September 26, 2017.  However,
the Honorable Meagan Bilik-DeFazio presided over the joinder issue, jury trial,
and sentencing, and issued a post-sentence opinion on September 2, 2021.
3 We note with displeasure the protracted, irrelevant, 14-page long description
of A.C.’s conduct in Appellant’s brief; this includes eight pages of quoting the
alleged sexually explicit text messages between Appellant and A.C.  See
J-A25040-22
- 4 -
Pennsylvania State Trooper James McKenzie investigated this incident,
and on January 29, 2016, charged Appellant with attempted rape,4 attempted
IDSI, attempted sexual assault,5 simple assault, aggravated assault, and
indecent assault.6  Appellant was taken into custody that same day.  Within
days of news reports of Appellant’s arrest, several women contacted Trooper
McKenzie, reporting similar allegations.  Trooper McKenzie investigated these
claims, which resulted in the following additional charges.
At Docket CP-65-CR-0004957-2017 (Docket 4957), the victim, A.P.,
alleged that on March 8, 2014, she and Appellant attended a concert in Kilbuck
Township, Allegheny County, and then went to a bar.
[Appellant] asked [A.P.] to sit in his truck and chat some more.
[I]nside [his] vehicle, [Appellant] “grabbed [A.P.’s] face forcefully

Appellant’s Brief at 12-24.  While the undertone of this discussion is the
justification of Appellant’s aggravated and indecent assault, he does not
challenge the weight of the evidence on appeal, nor does he explain why A.C.’s
conduct is material to the issues of venue and joinder.  See e.g., id. at 22.
Meanwhile, Appellant makes no mention of any of the factual allegations
pertaining to the other four victims.
4 18 Pa.C.S. §§ 901(a), 3121.
5 18 Pa.C.S. § 3124.1.
6 18 Pa.C.S. §§ 2701(a)(1), 2702(a)(1), 3126(a)(2).
J-A25040-22
- 5 -
Trial Ct. Op., 9/26/17, at 4-5.  A.P. did not report this incident to police until
February of 2016, after hearing that Appellant was accused of another assault.
Trial Ct. Op., 9/2/21, at 4.  At this docket, Appellant was charged with IDSI
and indecent assault.
At Docket CP-65-CR-0004956-2017 (Docket 4956), the victim, E.L.,
alleged that on September 20, 2014, she met Appellant at a festival fundraiser
for police officers
in North Park, Allegheny County.  After talking for a while,
[Appellant] suggested [they] go to his truck, which was parked
along the road.  Once [inside, Appellant] kissed [E.L.] and lifted
her shirt to fondle her breasts.  When [Appellant] attempted to
remove [E.L.’s] bra, she pushed him away and told him to stop.
[Appellant] grabbed her by the hair, called her “a dirty whore”
and . . . asked, “Who’s your master?”  [Appellant] then touched
[E.L.’s] vagina and told her to touch his penis, which she did.
[Appellant] told [E.L.] to perform oral sex on him.  [E.L.] complied
because she was afraid of what would happen if she didn’t.  While
[she performed] oral sex[, Appellant] stated, “Who’s your master
you dirty whore,” while pulling her hair and slapping her
buttocks.  . . .
Trial Ct. Op., 9/26/17, at 5.  See also Trial Ct. Op., 9/2/21, at 4.  E.L. did not
initially “report the incident because [Appellant] was a police officer and she
was afraid nobody would believe her.  [E.L.] reported the event [after seeing]
the news that another person . . . accused him of a similar assault and she
felt like she had to come forward.”  Trial Ct. Op., 9/2/21, at 5.  Appellant was
charged at Docket 4956 with IDSI, aggravated indecent assault, and indecent
assault.
J-A25040-22
- 6 -
The charges at Dockets CP-65-CR-0004955 (Docket 4955) and CP-65-
CR-0004958-2017 (Docket 4958) relate to the same victim, D.G., who worked
at State Security and Investigation Services (SSIS), where Appellant was a
training instructor.  Although these charges were subsequently nolle prossed,
they informed the trial court’s decisions on venue and joinder, and thus we

slapped her in the face and called her a “dirty little whore and a
slut.”
Trial Ct. Op., 9/26/17, at 5-6.
With respect to Docket 4958, D.G. alleged that several weeks after the
above incident,
on April 20, 2015, [Appellant] travelled to Pittsburgh where he
briefly worked in an office with her.  [Appellant] stated, “I’m your
master, you need to blow me.”  [D.G.] initially refused; however,
she stated [Appellant] forced her into an office and reminded her
of his threat to get her fired if she did not comply with his
demands.  [D.G.] performed oral sex on [Appellant].  . . .
Trial Ct. Op., 9/26/17, at 6.  Trooper McKenzie filed identical charges at both
dockets: IDSI and indecent assault.
J-A25040-22
- 7 -
Finally, the charges at Docket CP-65-CR-0004954-2017 (Docket 4954),
involved the victim, S.P., who likewise met Appellant through SSIS training
and alleged the following:
She . . . was to meet [Appellant] and [D.G.] at a restaurant in the
city of Erie in Erie County on October 19, 2015.  [Appellant]